An Act
ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1354 By: Joyner, Shelton, Newell,
Murdock and Wright of the
House
    and
  Fry of the Senate
An Act relating to memorial highway designations;

Memorial Bridge; designating the Ret. Army MSGT
Woodrow T. Cox – WWII POW – Memorial Highway;
providing for codification; and providing an
effective date.
SUBJECT:  Highway and Bridge Designations
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 4, Chapter 268, O.S.L.
2014 (69 O.S. Supp. 2014, Section 1698.197), is amended to read as
follows:
ENR. H. B. NO. 1354 Page 2
Section 1698.197  The portion of State Highway 58 between the
junction of State Highway 58 and Interstate 40 extending north to
the junction of State Highway 58 and County Road E980 N2450 shall be
designated as the "Fire Chief Nolan Schmidt Memorial Highway".  The
Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers
to be placed upon the highway bearing that name.
SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.213 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
The portion of State Highway 54 from the junction of State
Highway 54 and County Road E1020 extending southeast to the junction
of State Highway 54 and 7th Street in Weatherford, Oklahoma, shall
be designated as the "Weatherford Veterans Memorial Drive".  The
Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers
bearing that name to be placed on the highway.
SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.214 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
The portion of U.S. Highway 81 from five-tenths (0.5) of a mile
north of the junction of U.S. Highway 81 and County Road E0760
extending north to five-tenths (0.5) of a mile south of the junction
of U.S. Highway 81 and County Road E0720 shall be designated as the
"President George H.W. Bush Highway".  The Department of
Transportation shall cause suitable markers bearing that name to be
placed on the highway.
SECTION 4.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.215 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
The portion of U.S. Highway 81 from five-tenths (0.5) of a mile
north of the junction of U.S. Highway 81 and County Road E0700
extending north to five-tenths (0.5) of a mile south of the junction
of U.S. Highway 81 and County Road E0650 shall be designated as the
"President George W. Bush Highway".  The Department of
Transportation shall cause suitable markers bearing that name to be
placed on the highway.
ENR. H. B. NO. 1354 Page 3
SECTION 5.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.216 of Title 69, unless
there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
The bridge where U.S. Highway 62 crosses the North Canadian
River in Oklahoma County shall be designated as the "49 Waiters Club
Memorial Bridge".  The Department of Transportation shall cause
suitable permanent markers to be placed upon the bridge bearing that
name.
SECTION 6.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified